
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 18th February, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Training Room No1.  Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle, Staffs 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies for Absence    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 November 2012. 
 

4 MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF THE RE-
STRUCTURING OF THE PARK ATTENDANT SERVICE   

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 To consider a briefing note submitted by the Council’s Head of Operations on the above 
matter. 
 

5 Corporate Risk Management Report October to December 2012   (Pages 15 - 30) 

6 Adoption of Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and 
Summary of Assurance - 1 October to 31 December 2012   

(Pages 31 - 36) 

7 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 2012/13   (Pages 37 - 50) 

8 Internal Audit Plan 2013/14   (Pages 51 - 68) 

9 Review of the Internal Audit Strategy 2013 to 2016 and the 
Internal Audit Section Terms of Reference   

(Pages 69 - 84) 

10 Planned Audit Fee 2012/13   (Pages 85 - 90) 

11 Certification Work Report 2011/12   (Pages 91 - 102) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Loades, Waring, Jones, Mrs Peers, Turner and Stringer (Vice-

Public Document Pack



Chair) 
 

 

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Audit & Risk – 05/11/12 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 5 November 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor P Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Jones and Turner 
 
Also in attendance: 

Phil Butters – Independent Member 
David Jenkins – District Auditor 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Loades and Mrs Peers. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY HALF YEARLY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the above report that provided details of issues and 
trends regarding health and safety at the Council. 
 
The report was the seventh of its kind to committee and covered the period April to 
September 2012. 
 
It was indicated that the Council’s health and safety policy applied to all employees 
and that training was available to all staff as required. 
 
The committee was advised that failure to adopt best practice health and safety 
standards could result in wastage of council resources and the provision of an 
inefficient service. 
 
Details of accident reporting and workplace inspections carried out since 
consideration of the last report were set out together with details of matters 
discussed by the Corporate Health and Safety Committee. 
 
It was indicated that recommendations made following an independent audit of the 
Council’s Health and Safety Management and Operations at the Central Depot in 
2009 had been implemented and that the recommendations of an audit undertaken in 
2012 together with an action plan had been reported to the Corporate Health and 
Safety Committee in June 2012. 
 
Overall there had been significant improvements in Health and Safety arrangements 
of the Council since the above audits and actions plans had been prepared for those 
areas where a need for improvement had been identified.  Progress against the audit 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit & Risk – 05/11/12 

 

2 

recommendations was to be reported to the Corporate Health and Safety Committee 
in December and in the annual report for 2012/13. 
 
A short discussion took place on the impact on the Council and its staff of emerging 
legislation and revised HSE guidance and it was agreed that the implications shiould 
continue to be closely monitored by the officers and, where appropriate, bring reports 
brought to future meetings of this committee for consideration. 
 
It was hoped that the new legislation would reduce the need to report to the Health 
and Safety Executive. 
 
In conclusion, it was indicated that following the recent retirement of the Council’s 
Corporate Health and Safety Officer, a review of the future delivery of the service 
was being undertaken. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received. 
 
 (b) That the officers continue to monitor the likely implications of 
emerging legislation and revised HSE guidance, and where appropriate, bring reports 
to the committee for consideration. 
 
 (c) That the minutes of each meeting of the Corporate Health and 
Safety Committee be forwarded to the Chairman of this committee. 
 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIODS JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report providing an update on progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the above period, 
including progress made in managing identified risks. 
 
The report outlined action authorised by the Cabinet to control a risk identified around 
a failure to make services savings for recycling in 2012/13 and 2013/14 and also 
highlighted the Council’s current most significant risks. 
 
The report also provided details of emerging legislation that could have an impact on 
the Council. 
 
In response to a question asked at the previous meeting, the officers were able to 
confirm that in terms of risk management this Council compared very favourably with 
those other council
[...]
nd temporary borrowing to cover short-
term cash flow deficits and borrowing had taken place in the first half of the financial 
year. 
 
Resolved:- That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2012/13 be 
received. 
 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12  
 
A report was submitted relating to the Annual Audit Letter from the Audit Commission 
that summarised the findings from the 2011/12 audit. 
 
The Audit Commission had issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 2011/12 
financial statements concluding that the Council had made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  It also 
concluded there were no matters arising from the value for money work undertaken 
by the Audit Commission that needed to be reported on. 
 
The report asked the committee to receive the Annual Audit Letter and to agree to a 
copy being sent to all members of the Council. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter be received 
and circulated to all members of the Council. 
 
 (b) That all members of the Council be advised that a copy of the 
Audit Commission’s Governance Report for the Council is available for inspection on 
the Council’s website. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 2012/13  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out details of the work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Section during the period 1 July to 30 September 2012.  The report 
identified the key issues raised. 
 
It was indicated that up to the end of September 2012, 368 recommendations had 
been made of which 338 had been implemented (85%), the target being 96% by the 
end of the current financial year.  With 85% of all recommendations implemented to 
date it was indicated that this provided a good indication that managers were 
responding positively to implement the recommendations made. 
 
The officer’s report contained information about the percentage of clients who had 
expressed that they were either sat
[...]
 committee to identify trends, 
the summary should be presented to committee dealing with the preceding 3 month 
period and not limited to one month. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the actions taken by the officers and levels of assurance 
be noted. 
 
 (b) That the target date relating to the tendering process for the 
provision of security services be extended to 13 February 2013. 
 
 (c) That in future the Assurance Summary be presented to 
committee as detailed above. 
 
 

P WARING 
Chair 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
 

Briefing Paper to Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure 
 

Management Review of the Impact of the Restructuring of the Park Attendant Service  
 

Submitted by: Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 

October 2012  
 

1.  Background 
 
In 2010/11, the Council carried out a Budget Service Review in order to identify and implement 
efficiency savings to meet the projected budget deficit. 
 
One of the efficiency savings identified was a review of the Senior Ranger and Park Attendant 
Service. 
 
The review proposed an initial restructure of the service to develop capacity in relation to community 
engagement and support and to reduce costs in relation to temporary and casual staff.  It also 
proposed a change in working patterns to eliminate non-productive and low value tasks to enable 
resources to be focused into priority areas. 
 
The review identified savings of £100,000 per annum which have been successfully delivered in 
2011/12 and 2012/13. 
 
The report on the proposed efficiency measures identified the impact of the changes and the risks 
involved, along with potential mitigation and control measures.  This included recognition that by 
reducing the number of hours the parks could be staffed, there would be a risk of a decrease in 
standards of cleanliness and a reduction in the amount of income collected for “pay and play” use of 
tennis courts and bowling greens.  
 

2.  Ra
[...]
; Could be 
designed to allow casual play (purchase 1hr cards only); cards can be changed each year when 
new season tickets are sold; swipe cards could also be sold at J2/Guildhall/Kidsgrove/Madeley.    
 
Disadvantages 
Reliant on trust to operate effectively; can be easily misused; if damaged, expensive to repair; 
expensive to install (due to lack of outdoor electrical points). Cost per court estimated at 
approximately £1,000  
 
Option 4 
 
Staff Westlands Sportsground for a greater proportion of time during the summer months. 
 
Advantages 
It will allow collection of fees for pay and play tennis and checking of season tickets, as well as 
allowing bookings.   
 
Disadvantages 
The cost of providing casual staff to carry out this work is approximately £15.00 per hour (including 
on costs). Staffing Westlands Sportsground from 2.00pm – 8.00 pm 7 days per week would cost 
£630.00 per week and over 6 months (26 weeks) of the summer season it would cost £16,380.  
Taking into consideration that the Park Attendant would only collect casual ticket fees (as season 
tickets are purchased from the Guild Hall) the income he would potentially collect would be 
approximately £11,195 (based on 2011/12 income levels).  This staffing cost would not cover times 
from 8.00 am – 2.00 pm daily nor the winter  October – April period.  
 
Poor weather conditions and the difficult economic climate could also seriously reduce the 
estimated income from casual tennis ticket sales from that achieved in 2011/2012.    
 
Option 5 
 
Engage a club to assist with the management of Westlands Sportsground 
 

Page 11



Work with a local tennis club or coach to supervise the site, organise ticket sales, book and allocate 
courts and collection of money for casual tennis play.  This arrangement could involve a negotiated 
management fee based on income collected.  The club or coach could potentially use the pavilion 
as a base, sell drinks, food and sports clothing etc and store equipment. 
[...]
specified courts where Park Attendants will call regularly to collect money from people playing and 
check season tickets. 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD October to December 2012 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communication, Transformation and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide an update to Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period October to December 2012, including progress made in 
managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 
(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks identified within 
the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers where applicable. 
 
(b) Note the new risks that have been identified between October to December 2012. 
 
(c) Identify, as appropriate, risk profiles to be scrutinised in more detail as part of your 
responsibility at the next meeting. 
 
(d) Note the horizon scanning risks listed to bear in mind when making decisions on 
reports submitted to committees and the effect it may have on the future of the council. 
 
Reasons 
 
The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed to incorporate 
changes in the way it works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to the 
necessary stages so that it becomes further embedded at each level of the authority.  This will 
further develop the identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the corporate 
priorities.  The new strategy will provide a formal and proportionate framework to manage these 
identified risks and thus reduce the council’s exposure. 
 
To assist the council in its corporate ambition of achieving excellence by helping deliver effective 
corporate governance, this proactive app
[...]


this discussion with a view to 

obtain a decision on the way 

forward.

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

P
age 24



APPENDIX

Appendix X

Risks and Action Plan 

Risk Identified
Profile Action Required to Address Risk Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status

Current 

Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action 

completion

Strategic, 

Operational, Project
as at 25/01/2013

as at June 

12

as at Sept 

12
as at Dec 12

6

Failure of the council to establish 

robust processes to dispose of 

surplus land and buildings  

Asset 

Management 

Strategy

A draft list of surplus land to be 

approved as part of the decision 

making process in the Asset 

Management Strategy

Jan-13 Operational

The draft list has been 

approved as part of the 

decision making process, 

however the Site Allocation 

Process needs to be approved 

before any further action can 

be taken to dispose of the land 

and buildings.  Once this is 

received, marketing can start 

for the disposal of such.

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

7

Inability to implement outcomes 

from the Stock Condition Survey 

due to lack of finance

Asset 

Management 

Strategy

Report outcome of Stock Condition 

Survey to Capital Programme Review 

Group 

Nov-12 Operational

The outcome report has been 

received by the Capital 

Programme Review Group.  

The urgent items are covered 

by the 3 year Capital Works 

Programme and this should 

allow for the repairs to be 

undertakne.  There is however 

an annual review of the Works 

Programme to assess if there 

is a need to change priorities.

I = 2

L = 3

Medium 8

I = 2

L = 3

Medium 8

P
age 25



APPENDIX

8
Increase in Fees and Charges does 

not result in higher income levels

Balances / 

Contingency 

Reserve 2012/13

An in-depth review of levels of fees 

and charges has been carried out, 

using data from local authorities 

across the country and this has been 

tested against local knowledge of 


[...]

age 28



APPENDIX

Appendix X

Risks and Action Plan 

Risk Identified
Profile Action Required to Address Risk Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status

Current 

Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action 

completion

Strategic, 

Operational, Project
as at 25/01/2013

as at June 

12

as at Sept 

12
as at Dec 12

12

Failure of Keele Golf Course to 

continue trading under current 

contractor

Regeneration & 

Development

Further review of contingency plans at 

six-monthly intervals whilst the 

business remains in rent arrears.

Mar-13 Strategic

It is considered prudent to check 

the robustness of contingency 

plans at half yearly intervals.

Responsible areas for action: 

Property in relation to the 

tenancy agreement/lease and 

the finding of an alternative 

tenant

Revs & Bens in relation to debt 

recovery

Leisure in relation to a potential 

leisure sector operator

Operations in relation to interim 

grounds maintenance work 

pending a re-let

I = 2

L = 3

Medium 8

I = 2

L = 3

Medium 8

I = 2

L = 2

Medium 5

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF 
ASSURANCE 1 OCTOBER TO 31 DECEMBER 2012 
 
Submitted by: Audit Manager  
 
Portfolio Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to the Audit and Risk Committee on 
a quarterly basis and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the Executive 
Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed target dates. 
 
To provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services. 
 
Recommendation  
 
That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted. 
 
Reasons  
 
High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in 
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process 
under review.  By agreeing to prolong target dates Members are accepting the risk of not 
implementing the control.  Delayed implementation of such controls should be challenged to 
identify reasons behind this and solutions to the delay.  Delays may be a result of external or 
internal influences, lack of resources or inertia.  Such delays in the implementation of 
recommendations will affect the assurance opinion provided on each Service. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 High risk recommendations are those where action is considered imperative to ensure that 

the authority is not exposed to high risks and to do this it needs to be implemented within 1 
month of the recommendation being agreed with managers.   
 

1.2 Recommendations are reported to committee on an exception basis, i.e. reports where high 
risk recommendations have been followed up with Managers on more than two occasions 
are brought to the attention of Members.  In addition the Chair and Vice Chair receive 
exception reports quarterly where high risk recommendations have been followed up with 
Managers after the initial implementation date has expired. 
 

1.3 With the production of the Annual Governance Statement in conjunction with the Statement 
of Accounts the follow up and implementation of recommendations is increasingly important, 
since they provide both officers and Members with assurance as to the effectiveness of key 
internal control.  
 

1.4 Assurance is provided on an annual basis as part of the Annual Report on the Internal Audit 
Service.  It is now also provided to each Executive Director on a monthly basis, based on the 
number of recommendations that have been implemented, and where the target date has 
been changed more than twice on either medium or high risk recommendations. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



2. Issues 
 

2.1 At the end of the third quarter there were no outstanding high risk recommendations due for 
review and implementation. 
 

2.2 A 
[...]
or renegotiated, we cannot give our full assurance.  If the ongoing risk was 
considered as: 
 
High Risk: (action that is considered imperative to ensure that the authority is not exposed to high risks; {Implemented within 1 month}) 
 
Medium Risk: (action that is considered necessary to avoid exposure to significant risks: {Implemented within 3 months}) 
 
By changing the date the risk is not being managed and therefore you may wish to seek additional assurance as to the security of the controls in place. 
 
 

P
age 36



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – QUARTER 3 2012/13 
 
Submitted by: Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the period 1 October  
to 31 December 2012. This report identifies the key issues raised.  The full individual reports 
issued to Officers contain the key issues plus a variety of minor issues and 
recommendations. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or 
Executive Directors. 
 
Reasons 
 
The role of Internal Audit is key to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in 
place and operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 allows for 534 days of audit work. 

 
1.2 This is the third progress report of the current financial year presented to the Committee and 

the areas that it will cover are as follows: 
 

• Actual against planned performance for the third quarter, demonstrating progress 
against the plan 

• Details of audit reviews completed and final reports issued 

• Consultancy and non audit work, including corporate work 
 

1.3 The delivery of an audit plan at this stage does not normally show 75% of the audits 
completed by the end of the third quarter.  Past experience has shown this is more likely to 
be around 40% at this stage
[...]
-*"()&<"G8)&NJ&
8:-",&-).&*8,8;A()8

!8G"#8.&7)*8+)-,&/0."*&
>+(*('(,&.('0:8)*&
+8'"+'0,-*8.&L"*A&/0."*&
>,-)&")&Y-)0-+J&1451H

E(L&!"#$&
+8'(::8).-*"()#&)(*&
N8")<&":;,8:8)*8.

5 C C?(::0)"'-*"()&;+('8##&
")&;,-'8

!8:").8+#&9(+&
")9(+:-*"()&<"G8)&NJ&
8:-",&-).&*8,8;A()8

!8G"#8.&7)*8+)-,&/0."*&
>+(*('(,&.('0:8)*&
+8'"+'0,-*8.&L"*A&/0."*&
>,-)&")&Y-)0-+J&1451H

7)*8+)-,&/0."*&;+(*('(,&
.('0:8)*&*(&N8&
'"+'0,-*8.

1234531456 51D42D6F

<+-'846414

>-<8&W&(9&W

X+-'8&X(G8+)-)'8&P(,0*"()#&E*.

P
age 67



P
age 68

T
his page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2013 TO 2016 AND THE INTERNAL AUDIT 
SECTION TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Submitted by:  Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Members approval to the revised Internal Audit Strategy and Terms of Reference which 
have been reviewed as part of the Audit Planning process for 2013/14. 
  
Recommendations  
 
That the Internal Audit Strategy 2013 to 2016 and the Internal Audit Section’s Terms of 
Reference be approved in their revised forms. 
 
Reasons 
 

These documents are reviewed and updated annually to ensure compliance with the newly defined 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that come into effect from 1 April 2013. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Manager is 

required to produce an Audit Strategy which sets out how the Internal Audit Service will be 
delivered in accordance with the terms of reference and how it links to the organisational 
objectives and priorities.  The PSIAS requires that the Strategy is kept up to date with the 
organisation and its changing priorities. 
 

1.2 The previous Strategy which covered the period 2012 to 2015 was approved by this 
Committee in January 2012.  This document has now been reviewed and updated to reflect 
that the PSIAS will be in place from 1 April 2013 and these replace
[...]
agement 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the planned audit fee for 2012/13 as attached as an appendix. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the planned audit fee for 2012/13 be approved. 
 
Reasons 
 
External audit is an essential element in the process of accountability for public money and makes 
an important contribution to the stewardship of public resources and corporate governance of public 
services.  The scope of auditors’ work is extended to cover not only the audit of financial statements 
but also value for money and the conduct of public business and this is reflected in the proposed 
fees and plan.   

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Grant Thornton’s plan for the 2012/13 audit of the Council’s financial statements and value 

for money conclusion is attached as an appendix. The plan sets out the work that they 
propose to undertake to satisfy their responsibilities under their Code of Audit Practice.     
 

2. Proposal 
 

2.1 It is proposed that the Grant Thornton’s planned audit fee for 2012/13 is approved. 
 

3. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 

3.1 The External Audit function gives assurance on the stewardship of public resources and 
effectiveness of services in terms of value for money as well as contributing to the 
prevention, detection and investigation of potential fraud and corruption incidents. 
 

4. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

4.1 The duties and powers of auditors appointed by the Audit Commission are set out in the 
Audit Commission Act 1998, the Local Government Act 1999 and the Commission’s 
Statutory Code of Audit Practice. 
 

5. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

5.1 Provision in respect of the fees for Grant Thornton’s work for 2012/13 - £85,936 - is 
contained within the Council’s budget estimates and represents a 40% saving from the fees 
charged by the Audit Commission in respect of 2011/12. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 85



6. Major Risks  
 

6.1 The level of fee is based on the Counc
[...]
 Sector 
Assurance regional lead (jon.roberts@uk.gt.com). 

Yours sincerely 
 
 

 

Tony Corcoran  
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

Page 90



CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2011/12 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director – Resources and Support Services 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected: Non Specific 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To receive Grant Thornton’s Annual Report in respect of the Certification of Claims for the Borough 
Council for 2011/12. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Grant Thornton’s Annual Report on the Certification of Claims be received. 
 
Reasons 
 
Funding from government grant – paying departments is an important income stream for the 
Council.  The Council needs to manage claiming this income carefully.  It needs to demonstrate to 
auditors that it has met the conditions which attach to these grants. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Grant Thornton’s report (attached as an Appendix) summarises the findings from the 

certification of 2011/12 claims. 
 

1.2 External audit is an essential element in the process of accountability for public money and 
makes an important contribution to the stewardship of public resources. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 There are no actions or recommendations arising from the report. 
 

3. Options Considered  
 

3.1 The report is based on information and evidence supplied by officers and has been through 
a process of quality control.  To challenge the report is therefore not a feasible option. 
 

3.2 The report should be received. 
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 To receive Grant Thornton’s report on the Certification of Claims. 
 

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

5.1 The external audit function gives assurance on the stewardship of public resources. These 
reports provide external challenge to the Council through which can be demonstrated 
improvement in relation to the Corporate Priority of “Becoming a co-operative council which 
delivers high quality, community-driv
[...]
 delivered by the member firms independently. 
 

No responsibility can be accepted by us for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from 
acting as a result of any material in this publication 

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Management Review of the Impact of the Re-structuring of the Park Attendant Service
	5 Corporate Risk Management Report October to December 2012
	Appendix - Risks and Action Plan

	6 Adoption of Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and Summary of Assurance - 1 October to 31 December 2012
	Appendix - Summary of Assurance for Quarter 3

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 2012/13
	Appendix - Internal Audit Plan 2012-13 - Progress to End of Quarter 3 2012-13

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2013/14
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 2013-14
	Appendix B - Risk Assessment
	Appendix C - Risk Assessment

	9 Review of the Internal Audit Strategy 2013 to 2016 and the Internal Audit Section Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Strategy 2013 to 2016
	Appendix B - Internal Audit Terms of Reference

	10 Planned Audit Fee 2012/13
	Newcastle under Lyme BC Fee Letter 2012-13

	11 Certification Work Report 2011/12
	Microsoft Word - Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council Certification report 2011-12 Final




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee - 18/02/13 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
7.00 pm, Monday, 18 February 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Loades, Jones, Mrs Peers, Turner and Stringer 

 
Independent 
member:- 

Phil Butters 

In attendance:- Kelvin Turner (Executive Director, Resources and Support 
Services), Dave Adams (Executive Director, Operational 
Services), Mark Bailey (Head of Business Improvement and 
Partnerships), Liz Dodd (Audit Manager), Nick Lamper (Senior 
Member Services Officer) and David Jenkins (Engagement 
Manager, Grant Thornton (external auditors)) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2012 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

4. MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF THE RE-STRUCTURING OF THE 
PARK ATTENDANT SERVICE  
 
A report was submitted outlining the impact of the restructuring of the Park Attendant 
Service, which had successfully delivered savings of £100,000 per annum in 2011/12 
and 2012/13. 
 
The report set out the advantages and disadvantages of the restructured service, the 
impact on income for tennis and bowls, and a number of options for collection of 
tennis fees.  It identified the preferred option as engaging a club to assist with the 
management of Westlands Sportsground. 
 
The committee discussed the various options and further variations of them. 
 
Resolved: That the following approaches be explored further:- 

(a) The possibility of operating an electronic entry system; 
(b) Further advertising and promotion opportunities; and 
(c) The engagement of a club or community centre to assist with 

the management of Westlands Sportsground (including 
approaching the Lawn Tennis Association, David Lloyd Leisure 
and Whitfield Community Centre). 

 
 
 



Audit and Risk Committee - 18/02/13 

 

2 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2012  
 
A report was submitted providing an update on progress in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period October to December 2012, including 
progress in managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
Mark Bailey, Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships, answered members’ 
questions and provided further information on individual risks. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the progress made in managing the risks identified within the 
Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers be noted; 

(2) That training be provided for members in addition to officers in respect of 
risk 4 (breach of Data Protection Act); and 

(3) That clarification be sought in relation to the precise nature of the risks 
and consequences in respect of risks 6 and 7 (failure to establish robust 
processes to dispose of surplus land and buildings, and inability to 
implement outcomes from the Stock Condition Survey) from the risk 
owners and this information be provided to members of the committee. 

 
6. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND 

SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE - 1 OCTOBER TO 31 DECEMBER 2012  
 
A report was submitted on outstanding high risk recommendations for the third 
quarter of 2012/13, summarising these by Directorate and calendar month. 
 
It was noted that more detailed reports were also submitted to the chair and vice-
chair on a monthly basis. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the actions taken and levels of assurance be noted; and 
(2) That the report for the fourth quarter be adapted to present a summary of 

the more detailed information provided to the chair and vice-chair, and to 
identify any recurring themes. 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 2012/13  

 
A report was submitted on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit team during the 
third quarter of 2012/13 and identifying key issues raised. 
 
Resolved: That the work undertaken be noted. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14  
 
A report was submitted seeking the committee’s approval of the proposed Internal 
Audit Plan for 2013/14 and the reporting arrangements for performance against the 
plan. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed plan and reporting arrangements be approved. 
 
 
 



Audit and Risk Committee - 18/02/13 

3 

9. REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2013 TO 2016 AND THE 
INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
A report was submitted seeking the committee’s approval of the revised Internal 
Audit Strategy and Terms of Reference, which had been revised as part of the audit 
planning process for 2013/14. 
 
The documents had been reviewed and updated to reflect the revised Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards which would come into effect on 1 April 2013.  The CIPFA 
guidance on the application of the new standards was still awaited and, if necessary, 
a further report could be placed before the committee once the guidance had been 
published. 
 
Resolved: That the revised Internal Audit Strategy 2013-16 and Internal Audit 

Terms of Reference be approved. 
 

10. PLANNED AUDIT FEE 2012/13  
 
A report was presented to enable the committee to consider the planned audit fee for 
2012/13. 
 
David Jenkins, the Engagement Manager from the external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
attended the meeting and presented the proposals. 
 
Resolved: That the planned audit fee for 2012/13 be approved. 
 

11. CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2011/12  
 
A report was submitted along with Grant Thornton’s Annual Report in respect of the 
Certification of Claims for the Borough Council for 2011/12. 
 
David Jenkins, the Engagement Manager from the external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
attended the meeting and presented the report. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Report on the Certification of Claims be received. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 
Chair 

 
The meeting concluded at 8.20 pm. 


